SHRI E. AHAMMED : Mr. Chairman Sir, | have a long list of work in progress in Rajasthan
and also the work completed in Rajasthan. If you permit me it will be made available to the hon. Member.

Global recession in international market

*403. SHRIRAJEEY SHUKLA T
DR. T. SUBBARAMIREDDY:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to

state:

(a) whether Government is working out a Rs. 62,000 crore financial plan for micro, small and medium enterprises to gain an edge in the international market, as many enterprises have closed down in the United States and European Union in the wake of global recession;
(b) it so, what are the details of the plan;

(c) whether Skill Development Corporation has been set up with Rs. 1000 crore corpus to be topped up every year; and

(d) whether a national fund has been set up for the unorganized sector with a corpus of more than Rs. 1000 crore?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM
ENTERPRISES (SHRI DINSHA J. PATEL): (&) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the

House.
Statement

(a)and (b) There is no specific financial plan of Rs. 62,000 crore for the micro, small and medium enterprises (MSMEs). For the promotion and development of MSMEs and to enhance their competitiveness, the Government is implementing a number of schemes/programmes, which include the Mational Manufacturing Competitiveness Programme and schemes relating to credit, infrastructural development, technology upgradation, marketing, entrepreneurial/skill development, etc. The Government and the Reserve Bank of India have also taken several recent measures to augment the credit flow to the MSkEs to address their credit needs.

(c) To coordinate and stimulate skill development efforts, the National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) has been constituted as a “not for profit” company under Section 25 of the Companies’ Act, 1956 with an initial authorised capital of Rs. 10 crore. In addition, the National Skill Development Fund (NSDF) has been registered as a Trust under the Indian Trusts Act, 1082 to act as a receptacle for contributions from Government/multilateral and bilateral agencies/private sector organisations. 4 sum of Rs. 995.10 crore has been transferred from the Government Budget to the NSDF, in order to fund the schemes/programmes forwarded by the NSDC.

TTThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Rajeev Shukla.
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(d) A Fund for the Unorganised Sector with a corpus of Rs. 1,000 crore is under

consideration.

SHRI RAJEEY SHUKLA: Sir, if | go through the reply of the Minister, he has said that there
is no specific financial plan to support the micro, small and medium enterprises. But at the same time, he has said that several measures are being taken to enhance the competitiveness of the sector. | want to know from the hon. Minister because of global recession this is one area which
is hardly hit. So, which are the major sectors in this area where actually recession has hit and what steps Government is planning to take to improve the situation?

sft fawem St wda: wfi wmul off, 89 a1 98 W fae 9A1er & AR W yel T8
3R dlcAddl 8 Mo dicl 2EER Finanial Express # @1 &, S¥ & 30 8 48 W Y1 11
21 1 feuidtie &1 a1 59 9 &I Hee 2 € ), ofb a-fm ser A Sad s g drsu o
T4 U FURT A T &1 FHTART S, 31151 2001-2002 & A< & GATAH IeM] B HE 1 HRS
30 A9 &, ISTTRT &1 H&T 4 HRIS 20 A9 &, o1 § ANar 30 wfowe 2, i ¥ aves
31 AR 2 3R SLELT, o ANEH 6 Wi €, Afh 31l 2006-2007 & NHST & HATNS
SEMT ST AE 2 RIS 7 A1 AR TSR] Bl T 5 FRIS 00 G &1 59 | a1 e H1 a9l
4 w1gd fFre ISFR gorT Ao 20 Rord 6 & drer fias ag Jisn sei i )

5ft ITSf1a ¥[g: MY HUAT AT AT 6 HIF-HIF U &, DIF-HI9 U IR w1 gua?

sft fawen S wea: gala we ey, I, JEHTS TRISH, S, ¥, diamonds, leather, furniture, automobiles & FE uvifad gl g & < export oriented items UIS] o gl gl
S BT TME U 16.6 TRAIC Sl f 7 firel &

3ft Yol ¥g: AIER, YR IR FF1AEE U 0 0 # 3R 39 &1 99 I SA18T 3R
H%WWTWUE?ET%}I H?:ﬁa?:{, BIC-BIC manufacturers Td I SATGT THIAT &1 X &1 ETetifd
BN < $B dad Io1U & Sl $o A1 qmEl i wldde o v 17 w1 ol 9§ s
W%%WwaﬂwgﬁaﬁﬁCommerce Ministryﬁﬂlﬁaﬁmﬁ?ﬁmiﬁméﬁ
& foru i1 S < A HRe R oy Se & yifdd @ W@ &, 39 & U U il s ?

off fomon 9. uee: AT Tl 9EE, ¥ 1 60 AT & 915 Al A AN BT wRa Ty
AT, J.UH.T. HIH], made in England ATHT AT H SAET S 1121 Made in India T T
AT B!, T &1 B Biade ovdl 21 6%, TE-1 Iiefl a1 1 2 . ().

=ft arfaR areft: T, Ty 71 81 92 wE L1 2 .. (=g,

SHRI BALBIR PUNJ: Sir, this is not the fact. There are many people who prefer Indian goods. HAT Sfl, 3MY & YR 1T BT i &1 G2 AHH &1 & ..(FFIF)... Maybe, he can speak for the Government. He cannot speak on behalf of the people. ...(Sd9ETH)...

ft gurafy: 2y 35 SIEU)

sft famen 9. 9 # amu B AL FE @ g H A B S ga1 30 g b st A
o (ERI).... W T 201 E L (@Eem)... g3 o e T
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sft Wt @i, a3 S
3ft famen 9. aa: # wifermie &1 HaR § AT &5 W 3 € A0 g AL (I

3ft qAR g W, T WHR $1 TG U T8 Tele d Ihd &, arll &1 ¥ 4 78 s T
21 ...(TFET)...

sft [l o], WISl .. (... Please allow the answer to proceed ...(STIEH)...
ol Wl

ft farspw quf: U2 G 6 OGO $d B o 2

sft femem o, e a: WR, § ¥g sHidu ee jel g b * § ug suiav &g we1 g i s any &1
S U P @ T o Al 3 I T A (@@, H ad d8 @ g g3 g
(TR

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please answer the question.
3ft fargpe Tl 1=, WA Sf aroe e A OR T AT Ahd . (FEET). .
sft WLl ST W, S delete HIZTI

MR. CHAIRMAN: Whatever is inappropriate will be deleted.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Leader of Opposition.

SHRI ARUN JAITLEY: If vou kindly analyse the Minister’s reply, the Minister is saying that India is a perpetual violator of intellectual property of other countries. We have a city called *
This is going to be used against us on various international fora. Your Minister has admitted on the floor of the House, “we are perpetual violator of IPR.” ... (Interruptions )...
sft gurafer: i, 3y S g (). .

SHRI ARUN JAITLEY: This is no trivial manner of answering questions. ...O'm‘erruptions)...
sft femen @, wea: Sledfl |igd, # dl Short Form dldl ¥&1 8] ..(R@ITH)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you allow the House to proceed? ... (Interruptions )... AU b g1h
AT H1 AT ST ..(FEET)... Please. ... (Interruptions ). .. S AT YOT AT &, 3T halel
SHET STa1d & 1T .. (TFET). .

3ft fomem 91, wee: W | A B 1d ST ¢ a1 H F€ 991 @ & 6 anti-dumping & o0
ST application 31 €, 39H IR H Ministry of Commerce T8 ¥ ATde] & 3R 3R U= 10 89X
TR AR A1 1 89 Commerce Ministry 3 910 $d 386 IR H 31T O B ..(FE)...

SHRI BALBIR PUNJ: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the Minister's remarks must be expunged.

...(Interruptions ). .. They can’t go on record. ... (Inferruptions )...

MR. CHAIRMAMN: The Chair will look at the remarks and if inappropriate, due action will be

taken.

*Expunged as ordered by the Chair.

13


DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, in the Indian economy, the small, medium and micro enterprises have a very important role to play. In fact, during the unprecedented global crisis in the economy, our hon. Prime Minister gave a call to the entire Indian industry to convert global crisis into an opportunity for India. So, | would like to know in this background,
keeping in view the hundred days’ target, what efforts he is going to make so that small-scale, medium and micro enterprises would be able to achieve the best results. Though hanking sector doesn’t come under him, but it is his responsihility to involve the Finance Ministry and the banking sector to give more help to the medium and minor enterprises. Sir, normally, from the reports what we see is that they give assistance only to the big industrialists, big people and not to the small people. So, you must make an effort to see that they give assistance to small people

also. This is what | want to know.

sft feeen &, we@: Wi qalr <fl, Wi geee < Sl adrn 2, 396 91 H i Sifere
®1 TS € 3R WE W31 ASTIR ol A1 ST 2000-10 § 9@ 1 TS &, 39 Al AR w1 Reord
% & AEHS ] & TATAH 2008-09 & TR AR &7 & D1 U Ye, o8 g Fead Il Bl
TN 64000 HIIS TW HT ATAND AF el &, FE 25,7 TR &1 gia I 81 ST Taed
& FENT b1 (&1 STRIT AT, 3718 Fe ST 1 91 24000 HUS B SATRT &A1 741 81 JerT
HAT TSR Goid A1 i SA1ET U SH1aT AR 1A el SHieTT &0 FIRm a3 1 & 6
T AT AT e ST 21 3 AR 7 < [0 10 AT, STaveHe & U RIS
T ALY 156 TRAT & 3R T U7 87 3 25 AT &1 SFYfad AT Ud 3rfead S &
o 5 Weie, SaTeie W 25 WHC A<l ofR a7 35 e &1 afed< &1 S 21 39
THR, FTH] GG E1 & b [0 QL HITer &1 <1 21

SHRI MATILAL SARKAR: Sir, | have seen the reply given by the hon. Minister. | admit that
skill development is of dire necessity. The Government has created the National Skill Development Council. But the Government is not depending on this. It is transferring the responsibility of this Government Corporation to a trust called MNSDF. The first part of my supplementary is, why do they do so?
MR. CHAIRMAN: Only one supplementary, please.

SHRI MATILAL SARKAR: Sir, | am raising only one supplementary. Why is there no scheme
to provide the skill development skills in the large North-Eastern region so far as the khadi and village Industry is concerned.

sff fomom 9. v AT Ui AR, B IR AT & H-a vay 3 ARG
B & [0 Hrul I 1956 HTART 25 & TEd 10 FIIS BUU BT AR WHiod gl I
I P19 S AW &1 <o &, T2 A1 & |/Y § 769 [HA1 T 21 3606 3refEl
T FHITA THR e ST 1 ARATT g¥e T 1082 & T80 WRHR ggueii, fguefr usifra, Frofl da |el 9 ivige Wi edl & Wy § wrf o & fow gofigd faar ma &)
TUES g1 SPIEG) EIERIE] ..(TET)...
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SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEM: Sir, he has repeated the same thing that is
...(Interruptions )...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. He is answering a question. ... (Inferruptions)...
SHRI MATILAL SARKAR: There is a Government corporation. ...{Interuptions )...

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEM: Sir, he is repeating the same thing that is given in the statement. ... (Interruptions )...

sff famo 9. g IR, FHT Tde & MR UR AL fR T ® iR S9H IRER 797 3R
SN A1 S[S e, SHIAY 51:40 &1 golg F A2 A1 T 21 3 51% &1 Sl J1 I3hR] 81
S, i AT T S g Braar 21 T e gafrr Fsi S |1 | S & fow
I Ude B gulg § 4051 F A ST a1 SIdr 21

DR. (SHRIMATI) KAPILA VATSYAYAN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, this is apropos of the reply given by the Minister that Indians prefer foreign goods. May | ask the Minister whether there is
any statistical report on the preference of Indians for foreign goods and a ##aanjali of all that Mahatma Gandhi, Kamala Devi Chattopadhyava and Rukmani Devi stood for? And, do the Members of the Rajya Sabha wear only imported clothes? ... (Interruptions)...

=ft fevon o, e guula wgley, - Tew &1 ¥vT 39 91 g9 relevant &1 AT 21
U 1T TE relevant TE1 & ... (). .

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEM: It is relevant to the statement made by vou.
...(Interruptions )... It is totally relevant. ...{Interruptions )...

3ft el gt [Tl we e, # Sl < S axh e . (EETH)...

sft faen . wed: 31l W U BT B TAGRI A€ &, 3FR A GawT g3l Afed
AT SRR 37 & 1. (FTEI). .

sft wwrafar: of wed=s We
3ft et g wwfa qetey, @5 Sf 5 S awmed a1 @ L (@EH).. Rehd relevant

2l

sft wes e Wil warofa wale, siud w8 § areea HE S § St a6
P19 TahTe T & folw S ] g9 T8 2, TR 6191 fadry M afiR iy S iord
T W, 389 SN 9ErHdl &l off &1 &, SHY fbad Il & 3e ysiildd fbar 872
Wﬁ,mﬂ%ﬁwwwg%implementaﬁon partwmﬁmﬁgm,ms%wﬁm
SIET &1 1,000 PRIS TUU 6 HRUY 61 (T foaref= €, 31 7 o1 9 farefF 2, 78 9gan
B hE BL?

sft arafar: &mu gyt b &) Hare gie

off w2 W WS S AT b ST 2 T g SN 9 S @i, ¥ Y we ae
7 21 SuAfY R ST o1 9918 TS 2, S99 fhd ST @1, Tha= number of industries @1
A AR AT &, RR 6 Sa (TR 81 96 3R @ 310 THagT § HiseH W
Py
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=ft femen =, weer: ¥, Tailoring and Readymade Garments &1 percentage 14.71% AE,}’ Food
Products ®T 12.41%, Fabricated and Metal Products 8.5%, 984 6.49%, Fumiture 5.69%,
Machinery Equipment 4.9% 3 Sl Ugel Sd11 11 2, S &1 9id 17 & o1 Roid 9 ok
SIDBI & 1T S &3 & 18 w1 3l, S 1 IehF # q@mET 31T €1 2007 ST €8 A o,
IR HE=T 1,32,081 91, AR 57 941 WAT6T B awl@ § 2008 T ITd] &1 99,041 I8 TS AR
HH 28% ®1 HHI g3 &1 SATAT BT ST S10 &, SaH W1 511 §9 911 fh 4.0 3R 5.1 %
Tgde Pl golg 9 B 10 BRIS T & 197at Taare FmT &fiR wsii s ot fgemr ke off fean
TS, SHE AR S Higeh), g 3R Heaw Sl 2, 394 derdr 2 AR gl adih 9 ug
AT UWATS &1 ST

Failure of NRHM in achieving targets

*404, PROF. ALKABALRAM KSHATRIVA:TT
SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Rural Health Mission (NRHMM) has failed to achieve its targets in the last few years;
(b) it so, the factors responsible therefor : and

(c) the manner in which the various targets are sought to be achieved during the current

vear?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM MNABI AZAD): (&) to

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Statemenf

(a) Mo. In fact the success of the National Rural Health Mission (NRHM) has been validated not only through internal monitoring systems but also through external Surveys and Review Missions. In fact the Second Common Review Mission has confirmed that NRHM has galvanized the public sector health system in every State, leading to higher Out Patient Department cases (OPD), In Patient Department cases (IPD), institutional delivery and improved coverage of immunization, diagnostics and ambulance services.
(b) Does not arise.

(c) The achievement of a programme has to be seen on outcome indicators, process indicators, physical and financial progress over a given period. On all of these parameters, the performance of the NRHM over the last four vears has been very positive. This is confirmed by external validation by the Registrar General of India and the District Level Household and Facility

Survey carried out by the International Institute for Population Sciences, Mumbai, in 2007-08.

The status in hrief is as follows:—

1T1The guestion was actually asked on he floor of the House by Prof. Alka Balram Kshatariya.
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